Planning - Development Control Transport and Environment, County Hall, St. Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex BN7 1UE ESCC references

Telephone: 01273 481846 Email: devcon@eastsussex.gov.uk



## Application for Planning Permission. Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Applicant Name, Address and Contact Details							
Title: Dr	First name:	Surname: Ca	mpbell				
Company name	ESCC Community Services						
Street address:	East Sussex County Council		Country National Extension Code Number Number				
	County Hall	Telephone number:	Quantitation)				
	St. Anne's Crescent	Mobile number:					
Town/City	Lewes						
County:	East Sussex	Fax number:					
Country:	U.K.	Email address:					
Postcode:	BN7 1UE						
Are you an agent a	acting on behalf of the applicant?    • Yes	O No					
2. Agent Name, Address and Contact Details							
Title: Mr First Name: S Surname: Moysey							
Company name:	Innerdale Hudson Architects						
Street address:	Eastbourne 25 Lushington Road	]	Country National Extension Code Number Number				
		Telephone number:					
		Mobile number:					
Town/City	Eastbourne	Fax number:					
County:	East Sussex	] ] =:!					
Country:	United Kingdom	Email address:					
Postcode:	BN21 4LG	dmin with chile as co					
	of the Proposal						
Please describe the proposed development including any change of use:  Change of use of ground floor from retail (Use Class A1) to library (Class D1). Alterations to High Street elevation including altered entrance arrangements, signage and							
lighting and to North Lane elevation including new entrance and glazing. Overoofing and recladding of plant room.							
Has the building, work or change of use already started? Yes No							

4. Site Address	Details						
Full postal address of	of the site (inclu	ding full postcode where	available)	Descri	ption:		
House:	36	Suffix:		Retail	Outlet A1 - Curre	ently vacated	
House name:							
Street address:	High Street						
Town/City:	Newhaven						
County:	East Sussex						
Postcode:	BN9 9PD						
Description of locati (must be completed							
Easting:	544463	l,					
Northing:	101410	)					
	1,0						
5. Pre-applicati	on Advice						
Has assistance or pri	or advice been	sought from the local au	thority about this	application?		Yes	
If Yes, please comple	ete the followin	g information about the	advice you were	given (this will help	p the authority t	o deal with this application more efficiently):	
Officer name:	*						
Title: Mr	First name	: David		85	Surname: Vic	kers	
Reference:	ESCC Pla	nning Officer					
Date (DD/MM/YYYY)	30/01/20	13 (Must be	pre-application s	ubmission)			
Details of the pre-ap	plication advice	received:					
General discussion re	egarding the sc	heme.					
6. Pedestrian ar	nd Vehicle A	ccess, Roads and F	ights of Way				
Is a new or altered ve	ehicle access pr	oposed to or from the pu	blic highway?	C	Yes 🌀 N	lo	
Is a new or altered p	edestrian acces	s proposed to or from the	public highway		○ Yes	) No	
Are there any new p	ublic roads to b	e provided within the sit	e?	○ Yes	No		
Are there any new p	ublic rights of w	ay to be provided withir	or adjacent to th	e site?	OY	es 📵 No	
Do the proposals red	uire any divers	ions/extinguishments an	d/or creation of r	ghts of way?		Yes No	
Do the proposals require any diversions/extinguishments and/or creation of rights of way?  Yes  No							
7. Waste Storag	e and Colle	ction					
Do the plans incorpo	orate areas to st	ore and aid the collection	of waste?	(e) Ye	es ( No		
If Yes, please provide	details:				275.1		
General waste is collected weekly from a store at the back of the library by Lewes District Council. Paper is collected for recycling by Sita on request - approximately once							
every six weeks. Books for recycling are collected by the Library Service delivery service approximately 1 per week.  Have arrangements been made for the separate storage and collection of recyclable waste?  Yes  No							
If Yes, please provide details:							
See above							
8. Authority Em	ployee/Mer	nber					
With respect to the A							
	nber of staff cted member						
5.0	d to a member o						
(3) 70,300			any of these state	ments apply to yo	ou?	C Yes   No	
9. Materials							
	iterials (includir	ng type, colour and name	) are to be used a	xternally (if applic	able):		
Table Control of the		575 17 50					

9. (Materials continued)
Walls - description: Description of existing materials and finishes:
High Street - Glazed shop front and access doors with painted concrete frame at first floor level with glazed windows and solid infill panels above with painted concrete
parapet over.
North Lane - Facing brickwork and painted concrete frame at first floor and roof level.
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
Minor isolated brickwork repairs and redecoration of concrete frame to North Lane Elevation. Refar also to window and doors sections
Roof-description:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
Existing flat roof construction comprising woodwool slabs over metsec structure with asphalt and felt finish
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
Over clad existing roof with new insulated compisite aluminium roof with Mill finish on new lightweight support structure connecting to existing metsec beams and concrete frame below.
Windows - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
High Street - aluminium frame windows
North Lane - Timber frame windows to first floor and plant room
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
High Street - existing aluminium frame windows to be refurbished with new PPC coating applied, colour to be grey.
North Lane - All existing timber frame windows replaced with new PPC aluminium windows, colour to be grey. New PPC galzed aluminium window at ground floor level
within existing bwk finished in PPC, colour to be grey.
Doors - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
High Street - aluminium frame primary access doors
North Lane - Timber doors at ground floor level
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
High Street - New glazed aluminium sliding automatic doors with PPC frame, colour to be grey.
North Lane - Existing timber doors to be reconditioned and redocorated. New public access doors to be glazed aluminium sliding automatic doors with PPC frame, colour
to be grey.
Boundary treatments - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
N/A
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
N/A
200 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (
Vehicle access and hard standing - description:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
N/A
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
N/A
Lighting - add description
Description of existing materials and finishes:
High Street - No existing lighting
North Lane - Existing street light (remains)
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
High Street - New lighting to soffit of projecting first floor concrete overhang.
North Lane - New lighting to soffit of new public entrance and to existing wall fixed to concrete frame at first floor level.
Others - description:
Type of other material:  Book Return Bin
Description of subtine metarials and finishes:
Description of existing materials and finishes:
N/A
Description of proposed materials and finishes:
New metal 'Book Return' bin located between High Street external window and existing railings, finished in blue.
Are you supplying additional information on submitted plan(s)/drawing(s)/design and access statement?  No  Yes  No
If Yes, please state references for the plan(s)/drawing(s)/design and access statement:
4220 - SK01A, SK02A, SK05F, SK06E, SK07, SK08
4220 Design & Access Statement Waste Minimisation Statement

## Please provide information on the existing and proposed number of on-site parking spaces: Existing number Total proposed (including spaces Difference in Type of vehicle of spaces retained) spaces Cars 0 0 0 Light goods vehicles/public carrier vehicles 0 0 0 Motorcycles 0 0 0 Disability spaces 0 0 0 Cycle spaces 0 0 0 Other (e.g. Bus) 0 0 0 Short description of Other 11. Foul Sewage Please state how foul sewage is to be disposed of: П Mains sewer Unknown Package treatment plant Septic tank Cess pit Other Are you proposing to connect to the existing drainage system? Yes ○ No O Unknown If Yes, please include the details of the existing system on the application drawings and state references for the plan(s)/drawing(s): Refer to drawing 4220 SK05 12. Assessment of Flood Risk Is the site within an area at risk of flooding? (Refer to the Environment Agency's Flood Map showing flood zones 2 and 3 and consult Environment Agency standing advice and your local planning authority Yes No requirements for information as necessary.) If Yes, you will need to submit an appropriate flood risk assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site. Is your proposal within 20 metres of a watercourse (e.g. river, stream or beck)? Yes Will the proposal increase the flood risk elsewhere? ( No ( Yes How will surface water be disposed of? Pond/lake Main sewer Sustainable drainage system Soakaway Existing watercourse 13. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation To assist in answering the following questions refer to the guidance notes for further information on when there is a reasonable likelihood that any important biodiversity or geological conservation features may be present or nearby and whether they are likely to be affected by your proposals. Having referred to the guidance notes, is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the application site, OR on land adjacent to or near the application site: a) Protected and priority species Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development ( No b) Designated sites, important habitats or other biodiversity features Yes, on the development site Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development ( No c) Features of geological conservation importance Yes, on the development site ( No Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development

10. Vehicle Parking

	14. Existing Use								
222222	Please describe the current use of the site:  Vacated Shop A1								
Vacated Shop A1  Is the site currently vacant?  (a) Yes (b) No									
260-29 26	If Yes, please describe the last use of the site:								
M&Co. clo	othing retailer - Sh	op A1							
	Section of the Control of the Contro	own) (DD/MM/YYYY)?	07/07/2011						
		iny of the following?	ation assessment with your ar	oplication.					
50 V 60 606	If yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.  Land which is known to be contaminated?  Yes  No								
Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site?  Yes  No									
A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes  No									
15. Tre	15. Trees and Hedges								
Are there	trees or hedges o	n the proposed developmer	nt site? Ye	s 📵 No					
			ne proposed development site	e that could influ	ience the	C Yes O No			
D45500000000000000000000000000000000000		nportant as part of the local	1 (1700 HANDAR MINES   1100 HANDAR MARKET   1100 HA	e discretion of v	our local plan	0 0	urvey is required, this and the		
accompa	nying plan should	be submitted alongside you	or application. Your local plans construction - Recommenda	ning authority sh	nould make o	lear on its website what th	ne survey should contain, in		
	1 =00 .								
	de Effluent	E *8					(8)		
Does the	proposal involve t	he need to dispose of trade	effluents or waste?		O Yes	● No			
17. Resi	idential Units								
Does you	r proposal include	the gain or loss of residentia	al units?	Yes 📵 N	o				
18. All 1	Types of Deve	lopment: Non-reside	ntial Floorspace						
Does your proposal involve the loss, gain or change of use of non-residential floorspace?  O Yes O No									
			Existing gross	Gros internal floors		Total gross new interna			
	Use class/t	ype of use	floorspace lost by change		hange of use or		internal floorspace e) following development		
			(square metres)	demoli (square m		(square metres)	(square metres)		
A1	Shops	Net Tradable Area	791.0		791.0		0.0 -791.0		
A2	Financial an	d professional services	0.0		0.0		0.0		
А3	Resta	urants and cafes	0.0		0.0		0.0		
A4	Drinkir	ng estabishments	0.0		0.0		0.0		
A5	Hot f	ood takeaways	0.0		0.0		0.0		
B1 (a)	Office	(other than A2)	0.0		0.0		0.0		
B1 (b)	Research	and development	0.0		0.0		0.0 0.0		
B1 (c)			0.0 0.0						
B2		eral industrial	0.0		0.0		0.0 0.0		
B8									
C1	Storage or distribution         0.0         0.0         0.0           Hotels and halls of residence         0.0         0.0         0.0								
C2		ntial institutions	0.0		0.0		0.0 0.0		
D1	5779-0-1175-0-	dential institutions							
			0.0		0.0				
D2		nbly and leisure	0.0		0.0		0.0		
Other	PI-	ease Specify	0.0		0.0		0.0		
Total 791.0 791.0 791.0 0.0									
For hotels, residential institutions and hostels, please additionally indicate the loss or gain of rooms:    Lea Class									
"	Use Class Types of use or demolition Types of use or demolition Changes of use)  Net additional rooms								

19. Employment								
If known, please complete the following information regarding employees:								
		Full-time	Part-time		Equivalent number	of full-time		
	Existing employees	0	0		0			
<u> </u>	Proposed employees	1	5		4			
20. Hou	rs of Opening							
If known,	please state the hours of openi	ng for each non-residen	tial use proposed:					
Use	Monday to Frida	T .	Saturday			Bank Holidays Not		
	Start Time End	d Time	Start Time E	nd Time	Start Time	End Time Known		
D1 X								
21. Site	Area							
What is th	e site area?	hectares						
	00.00	nectares						
22. Indu	ıstrial or Commercial Pr	rocesses and Mach	inery					
			ed out on the site and the	end products inc	luding plant, ventilation or a	air conditioning. Please include the		
type of ma	achinery which may be installed	d on site:						
Contraction from the contract	oosal for a waste management	development?	○ Yes	(e) No				
22 11-								
	ardous Substances							
Is any haz	ardous waste involved in the pr	roposal?	Yes No					
24. Site	Visit							
Ca., 41. a.;					C V C N			
	te be seen from a public road, p	0.000 million (1.1) 1 100 million (1.10) million (	■ PARTICLE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		Yes No			
	ning authority needs to make a			uld they contact?	(Please select only one)			
● The a	gent ( ) The applicar	nt Other perso	n					
25. Cert	ificates (Certificate A)							
			Certificate of Ownership		0 1 0040 5 115 1			
I certify/Th	Fown and Count e applicant certifies that on the	and the second s	Marin and an artist of the property of the pro	And the second s	Order 2010 Certificate und self/ the applicant was the o			
freehold in	terest or leasehold interest wit	h at least 7 years left to r	un) of any part of the land	or building to w	hich the application relates.			
Title: Mr	First name: S	i		Surname:	Moysey			
Person role	e: Agent	Declaration of	date: 01/03/201	3	Declara	tion made		
25. Certificates (Agricultural Land Declaration)								
Agricultural Land Declaration Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 Cortificate under Article 12								
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 Certificate under Article 12  Agricultural Land Declaration - You Must Complete Either A or B								
(A) None of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of an agricultural holding.								
(B) I have/The applicant has given the requisite notice to every person other than myself/the applicant who, on the day 21 days before the date of this application, was a tenant of an agricultural holding on all or part of the land to which this application relates, as listed below:								
If any part of the land is an agricultural holding, of which the applicant is the sole tenant, the applicant should complete part (B) of the form by writing 'sole tenant - not applicable' in the first column of the table below								
Titley Mr. First Names C								
Title: Mr	First Name: S	Dedensi's data	01/02/2012	Surname:	Moysey	Declaration Made		
Person role: Agent Declaration date: 01/03/2013 Declaration Made								
26. Declaration								
I/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and								
additional information. I/we confirm that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them.  Date 01/03/2013								